

To Be Argued By:
Clifford A. Wolff

New York County Clerk's Index No. 113938/09

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION — FIRST DEPARTMENT



ALCOR LIFE EXTENSION FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

against

LARRY JOHNSON,

Defendant,

and

VANGUARD PRESS, INC. and SCOTT BALDYGA,

Defendants-Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT ALCOR LIFE EXTENSION FOUNDATION

THE WOLFF LAW FIRM
250 Park Avenue South
New York, New York 10177
212-991-8130
CWolff@WolffLawFirm.com

and

LAW OFFICES OF VINCENT E. BAUER
112 Madison Avenue, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10016
212-575-1517
VBauer@VbauerLaw.com

Of Counsel:

Clifford A. Wolff

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Alcor Life Extension Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I.	
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
II.	
LEGAL ARGUMENT	3
A. Alcor is Simply Not a General Purpose Public Figure	3
B. Alcor is a Limited Purpose Public Figure Only Respecting its Core Business of Cryopreservation.....	6
C. Alcor, Even Without the Aid of Meaningful Discovery, Respect to Whether Defendants Published False Statements with Actual Malice	9
D. Alcor Has Presented Ample Evidence of Gross Irresponsibility as to 11 Statements At-Issue, and Those Statements Do Not Relate to Matters of Public Concern	14
E. Discovery into Vanguard’s Review of Frozen Should Have Been Ordered by the Court Pursuant to CPLR §3212	16
F. Alcor’s Claims Against Vanguard for Aiding and Abetting Breach of Fiduciary Duty, Aiding and Abetting the Violation of Binding Legal Documents, and Aiding and Abetting a Violation of a Court-Entered Judgment Should Not Have Been Dismissed	21
G. Vanguard Improperly Attempts to Defend its Wrongful Conduct by Ignoring Blatant Inconsistencies and Promoting Self-Serving Materials Which Vanguard Refuses to Let Alcor Challenge.....	25

IV.

CONCLUSION30

PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<u>A.E. Hotchner v. Castillo-Puche</u> , 404 F.Supp. 1041 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	10, 21
<u>Amico v. Melville Volunteer Fire Co. Inc.</u> , 832 N.Y.S.2d 813 (2nd Dep’t 2007).....	16
<u>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</u> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	23, 24
<u>Goldwater v. Ginzburg</u> , 414 F. 2d 324 (2d Cir. 1969).....	10
<u>Gross v. New York Times Co.</u> , 281 A.D. 2d 299 (1st Dep’t 2001)	9, 21
<u>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</u> , 485 U.S. 46, 99 L. Ed. 2d 41, 108 S. Ct. 876 (1988).....	24
<u>In La Luna Enters. v. CBS Corp.</u> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	23, 24
<u>Juseinoski v. New York Hosp. Medical Center of Queens</u> , 815 N.Y.S.2d 183 (2nd Dep’t 2006).....	16
<u>Metichecchia v. Palmeri</u> , 803 N.Y.S.2d 813 (3rd Dep’t 2005)	16
<u>New York Times v. Sullivan</u> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	9
<u>St. Amant v. Thompson</u> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	10

Statutes

CPLR §3212.....16

CPLR §3212(f).....16
